9, 2015), available at https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HHS-OCR-

2015-0006-0830.  For those that did, they “are not consistently treated with the respect that all 

patients deserve.” 

The National Center for Transgender Equality conducted a survey in 2015 of 

twenty-eight thousand (28,000) transgender individuals and found that nearly one-third of them 

faced discrimination due to their gender identity from their medical provider.  See 

https://www.transequality.org/sites/default/files/docs/USTS-Full-Report-FINAL.PDF, at 5–6 

(last visited June 24, 2020).